
Vale of White Horse District Council 
Executive agenda - Wednesday, 6TH April, 2011 

 Page 1 

Executive Agenda 
 
Contact: Steve Culliford, Democratic Services Officer 
Telephone number 01235 540307 
Email: steve.culliford@whitehorsedc.gov.uk 
Date: 29 March 2011  
Website: www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk 
 

 

 

A meeting of the  

Executive 

will be held on Wednesday 6 April 2011 at 4pm or on the rising of the earler 
area committee meeting, whichever is the earlier.   
Guildhall, Abingdon 
 

 
Members of the Executive: 
 
Councillors  
Tony de Vere (Chair) Jenny Hannaby 
Richard Webber (Vice-Chair) Angela Lawrence 
Mary de Vere Jerry Patterson  
Richard Gibson   
  
 

A large print version of this agenda is available.  In addition any 
background papers referred to may be inspected by prior 
arrangement.   
  
Please note that this meeting will be held in a wheelchair accessible venue.  If you would like 
to attend and have any special access requirements, please let the Democratic Services 
Officers know beforehand and they will do their very best to meet your requirements. 
 
 
 
 
 
Margaret Reed 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 

 
Members are reminded of the provisions contained in the code of conduct adopted on 30 
September 2007 and standing order 34 regarding the declaration of personal and prejudicial 
interests. 
 

 



Vale of White Horse District Council 
Executive agenda - Wednesday, 6TH April, 2011 

 Page 2 

AgendaAgendaAgendaAgenda    
 

Open to the Public including the Press 
 
  
Map and vision  
(Page 3) 
 

A map showing the location of the venue for this meeting is attached.  A link to information 
about nearby car parking is http://www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/transport/car_parking/default.asp 
 
The council’s vision is to build and safeguard a fair, open and compassionate community.   
 
 

1. Apologies for absence  
  
To receive apologies for absence.   
 

2. Declarations of interest  
  
To receive any declarations of personal or personal and prejudicial interests in respect of 
items on the agenda for this meeting.   
 

3. Urgent business and chair's announcements  
  
To receive notification of any matters which the chair determines should be considered as 
urgent business and the special circumstances which have made the matters urgent, and to 
receive any announcements from the chair. 
 

4. Statements, petitions and questions relating to matters affecting the 
Executive  

  
Any statements, petitions and questions from the public under standing order 32 will be made 
or presented at the meeting.   
 

5. Community grants  
(Pages 4 - 45)  
  
To consider report 125/10 of the head of corporate strategy.   
 
  
 

Exempt information under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972  
 

None 



R I V E R  O C K

R
I

V
E

R
 

T
H

A
M

E
S

W
I

L
S

H
A

M
 R

D

A34 T O

O X FORD &

M40 JC T 9

OPEN AIR

SWIMMING POOL

OPEN AIR

SWIMMING POOL

WATER

FEATURE

WATER

FEATURE

ABBEY MEADOW
ABBEY

GARDENS

TESCOTESCO

WAITROSEWAITROSE

FAIRACRES

RETAIL

PARK

ABINGDON

COMMUNITY

HOSPITAL

ABINGDON

COMMUNITY

HOSPITAL

POLICE

HQ

POLICE

HQ

WHITE HORSE

LEISURE AND

TENNIS CENTRE

WHITE HORSE

LEISURE AND

TENNIS CENTRE

A 4 1 5

M A R C H A M  R D

O C K  S T    A 4 1 5A 4 1 5

O
X

F
O

R
D

 
R

D
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
A

4
1

8
3

B
R

I D
G

E
 

S
T

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

A
4

1
5

S
T

R
A

T
T

O
N

 
 

 
 

W

A
Y

S
T

R
A

T
T

O
N

 
 

 
 

W

A
Y

S
T

E
R

T
 

S
T

H I G H  S T

A
3

4

A
3

4

W
O

O
T

T
O

N

 R
D

 
 

 
 

B
4

0
1

7

D
R

A
Y

T
O

N
 

R
D

B
4

0
1

7

A
B

B
E

Y
 

C
L

O
S

E

C A L D E C O T T  R D

C A L D E C O T T  R D

W
E

S
T

 
S

A
I

N
T

 
H

E
L

E
N

 
S

T

B

A
R

T O N
 L A N

E

A U D L E T T  D R I V E

A
U

D
L

E
T

T
 D

R I V E

C
U

R T I S  A V E

R A D L E Y  R D

N
O

R
M

A
N

 
A

V
E

N
U

E

T
H

E

 M
O

T

T E

A B B O T T  R D

C
O

L
W

E
L

L
 

D
R

I
V

E

N
U

F
F

I
E

L
D

 
W

A
Y

S
P

R
I

N
G

 
R

D

V
I

C
T

O
R

I
A

 
R

D

C
O

N
D

U
I

T
 R

D

B O S T O C K  R D

A B I N G D O N

A34 TO

M4 JCT 13 A415 TO  

A4074,

READING

A4183 TO

A34,  OXFORD

A415 TO

FARINGDON (A420)  &

WANTAGE (A338)

NewburyNewbury

Reading

Wallingford

Kidlington

Bicester

Hemel

Hempstead

Aylesbury

High

Wycombe

Abingdon

Reading

MaidenheadMaidenhead SloughSlough

Wallingford

Kidlington

Bicester

Hemel

Hempstead

Aylesbury

High

Wycombe

A40
OxfordOxford

A40

A44

A34

A420A419

A417A417

A338

A4

A4

A417

A4074

A418

A40 A4010 A413

A40

A4130

A40

A44

A34

A420A419

A338

A338A338

A4

A4

A417

A4074

A418

A40 A4010 A413

A339A339

A40

A4130

A34A34

A34A34

A34A34

DidcotDidcot

Wantage

FaringdonFaringdon

Wantage

HEA THROW
AIRPOR T

M4

M4

M4

M3
M25

M25

M11

M40

M40

M40

14 13
12

11

10

8/9 15

12

16

20

8

9

4

7
8

8a

9

Abingdon

A415A415

N

STRANAER

OS data. PU100040256. Cr own     2008.

www.giveway .co.uk  2008    Tel: 0800 019 0027.

TM

Vale of White Horse District Council

Abbey House, Abbey Close, Abingdon, OX14 3JE

Tel: 01235 520202        Fax: 01235 532217

www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk

Abbey Close

Cattle Market

Charter Multi-storey

Civic

Rye Farm

Hales Meadow

Audlett Drive

West St Helen Street 

KEY: Car Parks
OS data. PU100040256. Crown     2008.

www.giveway.co.uk  2008  Te l:  0800 019 0027.

TM

OLD

GAOL

OLD

GAOL

By rail – the nearest main line railway stations to Abingdon are either Didcot Parkway (seven miles) or Oxford (eight miles). Radley railway station is located on the main line between 

Oxford and Didcot and is three miles from Abingdon town centre. For details of train times visit www.nationalrail.co.uk or call 08457 484950

By bus – there are a number of bus routes serving Abingdon town centre. For details of services and timetables, visit Oxfordshire County Council’s website at  

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk. Contact details for bus operators can be found on the travel information pages on our website www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk

Parking – details of car parks charges can be found on our website 

B U R G E S S  C LO S E

A
B

B
E

Y
 

C
L

O
S

E

A B B E Y  C L O S E

TOWN

COUNCIL

TOWN

COUNCIL

DISTRICT

COUNCIL

DISTRICT

COUNCIL

GUILDHALLGUILDHALL

ABBEY

SHOPPING

CENTRE

ABBEY

SHOPPING

CENTRE

A
g

e
n
d

a
 A

n
n
e

x

P
a
g
e
 3



 

 

 

Executive Report 

 
Report of head of corporate strategy 

Author: Toby Warren 

Telephone: 01235 547695 

Textphone: 18001 01235 547695 

E-mail: toby.warren@southandvale.gov.uk 

Wards affected: all wards in the Vale 

 
Report No. 125/10  

To: EXECUTIVE 

DATE: 6 April 2011 

Executive member responsible: Tony de Vere 

Tel: 01235 540391 

E-mail: tony.devere@whitehorsedc.gov.uk 

 

 

Community Grants 
 
Recommendations 

 

(a) that the Executive notes the budget for community grants in 2011/12 for Vale wide 
projects 
 
(b) that the Executive allocates £250 of the budget for the cost of grants management 
software in 2011/12 
 
(c) that the Executive considers and determines the new community grants applications which 
have been received and appraised 
  
(d) that the Executive considers and determines the new application for third party funding  
 
 

Purpose of report  
 
1. The purpose of this report is to set out the budget position for the Executive in respect of 

community grants, to invite the Executive to consider and determine grant applications.   
 

Relationship with Corporate Plan  
 
2. The award of grants to community and voluntary sector groups helps to deliver actions set 

out in the Vale’s Sustainable Community Strategy, which aims to improve the quality of life 
for everyone in the Vale. 

  

Agenda Item 5

Page 4



 

 

The community grants budget  
 
3. The total budget for community grants for 2011/12 for the Vale is £103,400. This budget is 

apportioned between the Executive and four area committees. The Executive receives 20% 
of the budget and the remainder is apportioned according to the electorate in each area on 
1 January 2011. Therefore the budget position for community grants for 2011/12 for Vale 
wide projects is £20,680.  

 
4.  The Executive agreed at its meeting on 7 January 2011 to fund the grants management 

software from the proportion of the community grants budget allocated to the Executive. 
The cost for 2011/12 is £250. 

 
5. If sufficient budget remains unallocated at the end of this meeting, the Executive will meet 

again in early October to consider and determine new grant applications.  
   

New grant applications 
 
6. Applications totalling £36,337 have been received from the applicants listed below.  

Precises providing additional details are in the appendix to this report. 
 
7. Officers have used a scoring system to help in evaluating each application. The scoring 

system is a fair and transparent way of evaluating how closely a project supports corporate 
and community strategy priorities, the local need and the amount of funding requested as a 
percentage of project cost. 

 
8. In making the following recommendations officers have also taken into account the 

available budget. If the following recommendations are approved without amendment the 
total grant awarded will be £20,400. 

 
Applicant Age UK Oxfordshire 
Project IT lessons at St Edmunds Centre 
Project cost £ £25,395 
Grant sought £ £5,000 
Score 140 
Officer 
recommendation  

£5,000 

Reason Project improves access to services and reduces social  
isolation 

 
Applicant My Life My Choice 
Project Local speaking up group 
Project cost £ £5,594 
Grant sought £ £2,500 
Score 130 
Officer 
recommendation  

£2,500 

Reason Project improves access to services and reduces social  
isolation 

 
Applicant South and Vale Carers’ Centre 
Project Carers – Take a Break 
Project cost £ £17,650 

Page 5



 

 

Grant sought £ £4,500 

Score 125 
Officer 
recommendation  

£4,500 

Reason Project provides local support to volunteer carers 
 

Applicant Ryder Cheshire Volunteers Oxfordshire 
Project Vale of White Horse project 

Project cost £ £20,000 
Grant sought £ £5,000 
Score 115 
Officer 
recommendation  

£3,500 

Reason Project improves support in the Vale for adults with a physical 
disability 

 
Applicant Oxfordshire Chinese Community Advice Centre 
Project Elderly group and advice centre 
Project cost £ £16,648 
Grant sought £ £3,200 
Score 115 
Officer 
recommendation  

£2,000 

Reason Also receive partnership grant of £4,675 per year 

 
Applicant Oxfordshire Community Voluntary Action 
Project First steps in volunteering outreach sessions 
Project cost £ £51,315 
Grant sought £ £1,250 
Score 110 

Officer 
recommendation  

£1,500 

Reason Project encourages volunteering 
 

Applicant Vitalise 
Project Respite care breaks for disabled people and carers 
Project cost £ £5,423 
Grant sought £ £1,355 

Score 100 
Officer 
recommendation  

£650 

Reason National project rather than Vale project 
 

Applicant Oxfordshire Association for the Blind (OAB) 
Project Future Vision – new resource centre 

Project cost £ £595,000 
Grant sought £ £5,000 
Score 90 
Officer 
recommendation  

£1,000 

Reason Low score but potential community benefit, large gap in funding, 
reliant on other funders, provide grant to assist with project 

Page 6



 

 

development 

 
Applicant Oxfordshire Play Association 
Project Oxfordshire play week 
Project cost £ £12,500 
Grant sought £ £2,500 
Score 80 
Officer 
recommendation  

£0 

Reason Adequate funds appear to be in place 
 

Applicant Assisted Reading for Children in Oxfordshire (ARCH) 
Project Recruitments, training and 1 year support for 8 new volunteers 
Project cost £ £6,144 

Grant sought £ £3,144 
Score 75 
Officer 
recommendation  

£0 

Reason Adequate funds appear to be in place 
 

Applicant Oxfordshire Nature Conservation Forum 
Project People and Biodiversity 

Project cost £ £15,855 
Grant sought £ £1,000 
Score 65 
Officer 
recommendation  

£0 

Reason Adequate funds appear to be in place 

 
Applicant Oxford Harmony 
Project Learn to sing course 
Project cost £ £1,678 
Grant sought £ £678 
Score 55 
Officer 
recommendation  

£0 

Reason There appears to be limited community benefit 

 
9. An application has also been received from Kennington Parish Council for third party 

funding of £1,253 for the Forestside BMX track project. Third party funding is required by 
WREN, a landfill tax credit trust, as a condition of a grant from its fund. Kennington Parish 
Council has applied for a WREN grant of £11,391. 

 
10. The Lottery and Other Grants Support Fund was set up by Executive to provide matched 

funding and third party funding support. Applications to the Fund are determined by 
Executive. It is a capital fund and the current unallocated fund balance is £66,488.09. 

 
11. Executive is requested to consider and determine the new grant applications received. 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



 

 

Options  
 
12. There are no alternative options to the consideration and determination of the grant 

applications received. 
 

Financial, legal and any other implications 
 
13. Grant awards, if any, will be allocated from an Executive community grants budget and 

prior to determination the committee will be advised of the amount available to allocate. 
 

Conclusion 
 
14. The Executive is requested to consider and determine the new grant applications received. 
 

Background Papers 
 
Community grant applications and supporting documents  
 

Appendices    
 
Precises summarising the applications received. Please note that precises are in alphabetical 
order. 

Page 8



Community Grants 
Evaluation Précis 
 
 
 

Name of Organisation 
 

 
Age UK Oxfordshire 

Ref 738 Project Costs / Funding Position 
Project Name St Edmund Centre, 

Abingdon 
 £ 

Project Area All (covers whole of 
Vale) 

Total Project Cost  £25,395 

Area Com
[...]
 IT 

tutors. 

 
 

Score 15 

Finance score 
 
Up to 20% of the project costs  – 15 points 
21 – 40% of the project costs    – 10 points  
41 – 60% of the project costs    –  5 points     

 

Score 15 

Scoring Points System:                              
 
115 or less – recommend the project does not receive funding 
125 or more – recommend the project receives some funding 
150 or more – recommend the project is a funding priority 
 

TOTAL 
 
 

140 

Comments Section 
Grants Officer:   

This project will provide IT sessions for the over 50's in a special training facility in central Abingdon. No other 
funding has yet been secured for this project but charitable reserves of £15,095 will be available if other bids 
for funding are not successful.  A detailed estimate of costings for the project has been provided and includes 
full core cost recovery (essentially helping to funding the core costs of Age UK in Oxfordshire). 
 
This project is a small one for a large organisation like Age UK but will provide a good service for local 
residents in addition to that already provided by Age UK.   
 
As at 31/3/2010 the organisation had unrestricted general funds of £202,552 which represents approximately 
1.1 months of total budgeted costs. 

Page 10



 
Has this organisation previously received funding? 
 

Conditions: 

Should any additional conditions be applied to a grant award? 
 
The training should include accessing the Vale of the White Horse District Council's website and 
providing feedback to online surveys when requested. 
 
A satisfaction survey of the users and volunteers of the service should be completed and returned 
after six months and one year of operation of the service.  
 
Has this organisation previously received funding? 
 
£1,000 2008/09 
£2,000 2006/07 
£4,500 2005/06 
 
 

 
 

Page 11



Community Grants 
Evaluation Précis 
 
 
 

Name of Organisation 
 

 
ARCh (Assisted Reading for Children in 

Oxfordshire) 
Ref 720 Project Costs / F
[...]
 community need this 
project?  

We have had feedback that people in the community wish 
to learn to sing and there is no other course available. A 
sister ladies group recently ran a course and found that 

there was a demand for such course for male 
participants. 

 
 

Score 5 

Community Benefit 
Up to 20 points can be scored in this section 

 

C9  
Who will benefit from this project? 

The project will target the whole of the Vale district and 
particularly younger and older people. 

 
 

Score 5 

Finance score 
 
Up to 20% of the project costs  – 15 points 
21 – 40% of the project costs    – 10 points  
41 – 60% of the project costs    –  5 points     

 

Score 10 

Scoring Points System:                              
 
99 or less – recommend the project does not receive funding 
100 or more – recommend the project receives some funding 
140 or more – recommend the project is a funding priority 
 

TOTAL 
 

55 
 

Comments Section 
Grants Officer: 

 
Oxford Harmony is applying for funding towards an 8 week Learn to Sing course in Cumnor.  The costs of the 
course consist of buying teaching tracks, music, hire of hall, publicity, course packs.  The organisation is 
meeting the remaining costs from their own funds.  The course is expecting 60 participants and there will be 
no charge to book onto the course. 
 
A letter of support has been received from Cumnor Parish Council but is unable to financially support the 
course due to lack of notice required by the Council's standing orders.   
 

 
 

Page 19



Community Grants 
Evaluation Précis 
 
 
 

Name of Organisation 
 

 
Oxfordshire Association for the Blind (OAB) 

Ref 680 Project Costs / Funding Position 
Project Name Future Vision  £ 

Project Area All (covers whole of 
Vale) 

Total Project Cost  £595,000 

Area Committee Executive Amount Requested  £5,000 
Project Description  
We currently rent a temporary portakabin to 
deliver our face-to-face services for visually 
impaired people.  The 
[...]
e of White Horse.  It will also 
enable us to work with a higher proportion of 

Oxfordshire's visually impaired population, which 
estimates suggest totals more than 10,000 people (our 

current number of service users across the county is just 
above 2,500).  Future Vision will enable us to better 

support the many other agencies and charities that we 
already work together with, benefiting them and their 
service users in the process.  These groups include: 

Oxfordshire Social and Community Services, the local 
Optometry and Ophthalmology teams, the RNIB Action 
for Blind people partnership, Guide Dogs for the Blind, 
Age UK Oxfordshire, LOOK Oxfordshire, and the many 

local meeting societies for visually impaired people, 
including the groups in Abingdon and Wantage, for 

example.  

 
 

Score 15 

Finance score 
 
Up to 20% of the project costs  – 15 points 
21 – 40% of the project costs    – 10 points  
41 – 60% of the project costs    –  5 points     

 

Score 15 

Scoring Points System:                              
 
99 or less – recommend the project does not receive funding 
100 or more – recommend the project receives some funding 
140 or more – recommend the project is a funding priority 
 

TOTAL 
 

90 
 

Comments Section 
Grants Officer: 

 
Oxfordshire Association for the Blind have applied for a £5,000 grant towards a new resource centre on the 
Abingdon Road in Oxford.  Although the centre will not be located within the Vale, OAB are the only 
organisation supporting blind or partially sighted people in Oxfordshire.     
 
Their current resources centre, which is a temporary structure, is not fit for purpose.  The proposed resource 
centre will provide OAB and it's users with a state of the art facility providing an IT resource space, dedicated 
kitchen facility, a large meeting/activity room, storage and a number of offices. 
 
The initial cost estimates from the projects architect were issued in December 2007 and the costs may not 
reflect current build costs.  The organisation has yet to formally tender for the project, I presume until they are 
in a position to justify the costs and time scales.      
 
OAB have secured 63% of the estimated total cost of the project (architectural estimated) and are actively 
seeking the remaining funds to meet the build costs.  They currently have a publicity campaign which they 
are hoping to riase £100,000 (noted a £25,000 pledge from this), applying to the Dunhill Medical Foundation 
for a futher £20,000, SODC for £80,000, and other various trust for £25,000.  If they achieve this, they should 
be in a position to start the project. 

Page 22



 
The project is reliant on achieving their fundraising campaign aims OF £100,000 and securing a grant from 
SODC OF £80,000.  Due to this it is recommended that an award is given for a grant towards revenue costs 
for supporting Vale projects. 
 
Has this organisation previously received funding? 
2009/10 - £3,000 
2008/9 - £3,000 
 
 

 
 

Page 23



Community Grants 
Evaluation Précis 
 
 
 

Name of Organisation 
 

 
Oxfordshire Chinese Community & Advice 

Centre (OCCAC) 
Ref 742 Project Costs / Funding Position 
Project Name Abingdon Chinese 

Elderly Group and 
Bilingual Advice 
Surgery 

 £ 

Project Area All (covers whole of 
Vale) 

Total Project Cost  £16,648 

Area Committee  Amount Requested  £3,200 
Project Description  
OCCAC has been a lifeline to most non-
English speaking disadvantaged Chinese in 
your district for nearly 20 years.Over the 
last few years, many of your elderly & 
vulnerable residents have repeatedly 
requested us to run a bilingual advice 
surgery & an elderly group in Abingdon.  
The frail elderly have increasing difficulty in 
coming to Oxford due to failing health.  
Catering workers with no transport do not 
have sufficient time to visit our Centre 
during their afternoon break.Abingdon has 
been chosen because many Chinese live or 
work in Abingdon or nearby areas, & it is 
eas
[...]
 
Evaluation Précis 
 
 
 

Name of Organisation 
 

 
Oxfordshire Community & Voluntary Action, 

Volunteer Centre Oxfordshire  
Ref 721 Project Costs / Funding Position 
Project Name First Steps 

Volunteering Outreach 
sessions 

 £ 

Project Area All (covers whole of 
Vale) 

Total Project Cost  £51,315 
(amended to 

£2,500) 
Area Committee Executive Amount Requested  £2,500 
Project Description  
We would like to expand the work of the 
Volunteer Centre to engage more 
vulnerable people in the Vale into 
volunteering.  For people with Mental Health 
difficulties, disabilities or criminal 
convictions, volunteering can be a first step 
to building back confidence, gaining new 
skills and improving employment prospects. 
The project will provide 3 outreach 
sessions, in Abingdon, providing 1-1 
appointments to vulnerable people to give 
information, advice and support into local 
volunteering opportunities.  As well as 
directing to specific opportunities, we will 
provide follow up support to individuals. We 
currently hold 138 volunteering 
opportunities in the Vale and provide best 
practice advice to local organisations.  With 
more people unemployed at present, and it 
being particularly difficult for vulnerable 
people, we feel local people and the 
community will benefit from volunteering.   

Secured Funding  

Town/Parish council funding  applied for £250 
from Abingdon TC 

Recommended Award £1,500 
Committee Decision   

 

Contributing to the Vale Community Strategy 
Up to 60 points can be scored in this section 

Application Details 

C1 Which priority of the Vale Community 
Strategy does your project support? 

fostering a greater sense of the community 

C2  

How does your project meet this priority?  

By actively encouraging vulnerable people to volunteer, 
we are helping the volunteer to gain confidence, and to 

help with them to move forward in their life. They will gain 
a better understanding & integration into the community.  
By voluntee
[...]
d up with volunteers to do weekly/monthly 
activities and will benefit from their activities in 2011/12. 
 
Has this organisation previously received funding? 
 
2008/09 - £1,000 - Vale project for running costs  
2009/10 - £1,500 - Vale project for running costs  
 

Conditions: 

Should any additional conditions be applied to a grant award? 
 
2. 50% of any award shoud be retained for the first 6 months.  Details of the number of beneficiaires must 

be submitted after this period for the remaining 50% of award to be released. 
3. Confirmation that all funding is in place prior to the release of any award.  
4. The council's logo should be used in any publication and on letterheads.  

Page 37



 
 

Community Grants 
Evaluation Précis 
 
 
 

Name of Organisation 
 

 
South and Vale Carers' Centre 

Ref 689 Project Costs / Funding Position 
Project Name Carers - Take a Break!  £ 

Project Area All (covers whole of 
Vale) 

Total Project Cost  £17,650 

Area Committee Executive Amount Requested  £4,500 
Project Description  
The project will promote the availability of 
low-cost, high quality day trips and leisure 
activities for unpaid carers in the local 
community. In the Vale, over 2,500 people 
care for more than 20 hours a week for 
someone who is ill or disabled. Short breaks 
for unpaid carers in the community are 
essential to give them some relief from their 
caring responsibilities, and to enable them 
to carry on caring. 

Secured Funding £650 

Town/Parish council funding  £2,404 

Recommended Award £4,500 
Committee Decision   

 

Contributing to the Vale Community Strategy 
Up to 60 points can be scored in this section 

Application Details 

C1 Which priority of the Vale Community 
Strategy does your project support? 

improving the quality of life for older people 

C2  

How does your project meet this priority?  

Our project supports your Partnership's objecive "to 
provide support for carers [...]".The greatest need 

identified by carers l
[...]
ncil does your 
project support?  

Not applicable 

C5  

How does your project meet this priority?  

Equality and Diversity: the work of the Centre contributes 
towards the Council's objectives with respect to the 

Equalities Act 2010, under the 'Managing our Business' 
priority. Carers are amongst the most socially excluded 
people in the community, due to the constraints of their 

caring responsibilities. The support that the Centre offers 
ensures that carers are aware of their rights under the 

Equalities Act, and helps carers to juggle work and 
caring. 

C6 Does your project meet any over council 
priorities? 

 

 

 Score 5 

Consultation 
Up to 20 points can be scored in this section 

C7 

How did you consult with the local 
community?  

Our quarterly Newsletter is sent to over 1500 carers 
across South Oxfordshire and the Vale. In January 2011, 

a survey form was sent with our Carers Newsletter to 
confirm the services that carers value most. In terms of 

support for our services from Town and Parish Councils, 
every year we approach all Town and Parish Councils 
across the Vale and South Oxfordshire to ask for their 

support for our work, with reasonably good success rates 
every year. 

 Score 15 

Local need 
Up to 20 points can be scored in this section 

C8  

How do you know the community need this 
project?  

In our recent survey, trips were identified as a highly 
valued service by 86 % of the respondents  who have 

been on them. Overall, 95% of respondents felt that our 
services have helped them to cope better with their caring 

responsibilities.The Centre has been offering trips and 
activities for over 5 years, and these have always been 
over-subscribed. Over 500 carers a year go on these 
trips. From April 2011, we will no longer receive any 

funding from Oxfordshire County Council to support trips, 
so this project is intended to develop a sustainable way of 
continuing to provide this much needed service. Carers 
have respond
[...]
 service I am confident that they will maintain a 
similar number of participation and obtain enough revenue from charging subsidised amounts to carers. 
 
The organisation have had financial support from the following Parish Council's this financial year totalling 
£2,040 varying from £25 to £250: 
 
Blewbury, Charney Bassett, Childrey, Chilton, East Hendred, Fyfield and Tubney, Harwell, Hinton Waldrist, 
Kennington, Kingston Bagpuzie, Longworth, Marcham, North Hinksey, Radley, Shellingford, Shrivenham, St. 
Helen without Parish, Sunningwell, West Challow, West Hanney, Wooton. 
 
The organisation received a yearly grant from OCC of £112,000.  This has now been withdrawn and the 
organisation will need to seek other funding opportunities to maintain their services.  The organisation held 
£328,719 at 31 March 2010 which will help in maintain services in the short term. 
 
Has this organisation previously received funding? 
 
2008/9 - £3,214 & £1,000 
 

Conditions: 

Should any additional conditions be applied to a grant award? 
 
No 
 

 
 

Page 40



Community Grants 
Evaluation Précis 
 
 
 

Name of Organisation 
 

 
Vitalise 

Ref 676 Project Costs / Funding Position 
Project Name Respite Care Breaks 

for Disabled People 
and Carers 

 £ 

Project Area All (covers whole of 
Vale) 

Total Project Cost  £5,423 

Area Committee Executive Amount Requested  £1,355 
Project Description  
Vitalise offers planned respite care breaks 
to disabled people based on individual 
need, enables carers to have a guilt free 
break from their caring duties and provides 
inspirational volunteering opportunities.  To 
ensure that our breaks are accessible to 
those who really need them Vitalise 
subsidises each care break week taken by 
£372.  Although our volunteers give their 
time freely Vitalise subsidises each week 
given by a volunteer by £215 to cover 
travel, living, training a security check 
costs.Vitalise has four fully accessible 
centres around the UK offering 24 ho

Minutes of the meeting


 

Vale of White Horse District Council – Executive minutes  

Wednesday, 6TH April, 2011  Ex.50 

MinutesMinutesMinutesMinutes    

of a meeting of the 

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
 

held at 4pm on Wednesday 6 April 2011 
at the Guildhall, Abingdon  
 
 
Open to the public, including the press 
 

Present:  

Members: Councillors Tony de Vere (Chair), Richard Webber (Vice-Chair), 
Mary de Vere, Jenny Hannaby, Angela Lawrence and Jerry Patterson 

Officers: Jayne Bolton, Clare Kingston, Claire Litchfield, Ed Nieburg, Matt Prosser 
and Toby Warren 
 
Number of members of the public: 3 

 

Ex.79 Apologies for absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Richard Gibson.  
 

Ex.80 Declarations of interest  
 
Councillor Jerry Patterson declared a personal and prejudicial interest in item 5, in 
particular the application from Kennington Parish Council for third party funding, in 
that he was a member of Kennington Parish Council.  
 

Ex.81 Urgent business and chair's announcements  
 
None.  
 

Ex.82 Statements, petitions and questions relating to matters 
affecting the Executive  

 
It was noted that three members of the public had given notice that they wished to 
make statements to the committee.  
 
Estelle Packwood made a statement on behalf of the Oxford Chinese Community 
Advice Centre. She outlined the work of the Centre and highlighted the need for 
continued funding and the importance of the centre to its users. 
 



Vale of White Horse District Council – Executive minutes  

Wednesday, 6TH April, 2011  Ex.51 

Nigel Howard made a statement on behalf of Ryder Cheshire Volunteers, in support 
of its application for a community grants. He gave examples of how volunteers 
offered companionship to those challenged by disabilities which helped to improve 
self esteem and social engagement.  
 
Colin Cure made a statement in support of the application from the Oxfordshire 
Association for the blind. He advised members of a new project to build a resource 
centre and provide courses for visually impaired to enable more independent living.  
 

Ex.83 Community grants  
 
The Executive considered report 125/10 of the head of corporate strategy and had 
regard to the statements from members of the public earlier in the meeting. One 
member commented that it was important to consider how many people would 
benefit from the grants in determining the allocation of grant funding. The Executive 
was mindful that the budget was limited and it wished allocate a grant to each 
application it supported to allow the projects to proceed.   
 
RESOLVED  
 

(a) to note the budget that the budget for community grants in 2011/12 for Vale 
wide projects stands at £20,680 

 
(b) to allocate £250 of the budget for the cost of grants management software.  

 
(c) to award community grants as follows, taking into account a reduction of 

4.7%: 
 

Applicant  Scheme  Award  Comments  
 
Age UK 
Oxfordshire  
 

 
IT lessons at St 
Edmunds Centre 

 
£4,765 

 
£2500, then a 
satisfactory six month 
progress report to the 
Executive is required 
to release the 
remainder of the grant.  
Members commented 
that it was important to 
ensure that volunteer 
resources were 
identified and that 
young people were 
safeguarded from a 
health and safety point 
of view.  

My Life My 
Choice  

Local speaking up 
group, improving 
access to services 
and reducing social 
isolation  

£1,906 The applicant is 
advised to write to the 
parishes requesting 
support. 



Vale of White Horse District Council – Executive minutes  

Wednesday, 6TH April, 2011  Ex.52 

South and Vale 
Carers  

Carers  - take a 
break  

£4,289 The applicant is 
advised to write to the 
parishes requesting 
support.  

Ryder Cheshire 
Volunteers 
Oxfordshire  

Vale of White Horse 
Project  

£3,336 The applicant is 
advised to write to the 
parishes requesting 
support. 

Oxfordshire 
Chinese 
Community 
Advice Centre  

Continued provision 
of advice centre 
service  

£1,906  

Oxfordshire 
Community 
Voluntary Action  

First Steps in 
volunteering 
outreach sessions  

£1,191  

Vitalise  Respite care breaks 
for disabled people 
and carers  

£620  

Oxfordshire 
Association for 
the Blind  

Future Vision – 
resource centre  

£2,383  

 
(d) The Executive awards no grants to Oxfordshire Play Association, Assisted 
Reading for Children in Oxfordshire, and the Oxfordshire Nature Conservation 
Forum, as adequate funds are in place.  
 
(e) The Executive awards no grant to Oxford Harmony as the application 
appeared to be of limited community benefit.  
 
The Executive considered an application from Kennington Parish Council for third 
party funding in respect of the Forestside BMX track project. Councillor Jerry 
Patterson made a statement to the committee in support of the application and 
then left the meeting in accordance with the provisions of standing order 33, 
having declared a personal and prejudicial interest.   
 
RESOLVED  
 
(f) to award a grant of £1,253 to Kennington Parish Council as third party funding   

 
 

Exempt information under section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 
 
None 
 
 
The meeting rose at 5pm 
 


